
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Catalogue of Unbenched  20 Class Single Breed Open Show 

Held under Kennel Club Limited Rules & Show Regulations 

 
on SUNDAY 31st July 2022 

at 

LACH DENNIS VILLAGE HALL, HOLMES CHAPEL ROAD, 
LACH DENNIS, CHESHIRE. CW9 7SZ 
Show opens 8.30am  -  Judging 9.30am 

 

JUDGE 

      Open Show  -  Joanne Cole [Myntie] 
The  Mancunian Pup of the Year  

to be judged when the 
Open Show Judge  breaks 

       All judges at this Show agree to abide by the following statement:- 
“In assessing dogs, judges must penalise any features or exaggerations which they 
consider would be detrimental to the soundness, health and well being of the dog.” 

Jurisdiction and responsibilities 
The Officers and Committee members of the  society holding the licence are deemed responsible for  

organising and  conducting the show safely and in accordance with the Rules and Regulations of the Kennel 
Club and agree to abide by and adopt any decision of the Board or any authority to whom the Board may 

delegate its powers subject to the conditions of Regulation 17.  In so doing those appointed as officers and 
committee members accept that they are jointly and severally responsible for the organisation of the show 

and that this is a binding undertaking (vide Kennel Club Show Regulation F4 and 5) 
All exhibitors and attendees at the Show must comply with the Government’s current Covid regulations. 

 

HON. VETERINARY SURGEON; Willows Veterinary Hospital, 
267 Chester Road, Hartford, Northwich, Cheshire.  

CW8 1LP  Tel 01606 723202 
 

SHOW MANAGER  -  MR JOHN BURGESS 

 
 

OPEN SHOW AWARDS 
 

 
BEST DOG   26     
 
Reserve Best Dog  66  
 
Best Puppy Dog  68  
 
 
BEST BITCH   29   
 
Reserve Best Bitch  41 
 
Best Puppy Bitch  30 
 
 
BEST IN SHOW  29  
 
Reserve Best in Show 41   
 
Best Opposite Sex in Show 26     
 
BEST PUPPY IN SHOW 68 
 
Best Veteran in Show       78 

 



OFFICERS & COMMITTEE OF THE 
MANCUNIAN BOXER CLUB 

PATRON  -  Mr A Watson 

PRESIDENT                    VICE - PRESIDENT 

Mrs M Wragg                     Ms S Portlock    

HON. LIFE MEMBERS 

Mrs M Calland, Mr K & Mrs S Jump, Mr S Lomas,  

Mr A & Mrs S Malcolm, Mr A & Mrs J Watson, Mrs M Wragg,   

CHAIRMAN              VICE-CHAIRMAN                 TREASURER 

Mr J Burgess              Ms S Portlock                     Mrs M Calland  

COMMITTEE 

Mesdames; Carpenter-Crooks, Huckerby, Wynne-Eyton. 

Messrs: Dowell, Mackay, Nelson. 

HON SECRETARY  -  Mrs S Jump, Watling House, Forest Hill, Hartford, Northwich, Cheshire. 

—————————————————————— 

THE COMMITTEE OFFER THANKS TO THE EXHIBITORS 

Every possible care will be exercised by the Committee to ensure the safety of every dog at the show,  

but it must be clearly understood by exhibitors and any person or persons concerned, that the  

Mancunian Boxer Club will NOT be held responsible for any personal injury, injury to dogs,  

or damage to, or loss of personal property arising from accident or any other cause whatsoever,  

either on the part of themselves, their agents, servants or others.  

 

CLASS 20 (5 entries) OPEN BITCH 

5 BEARDSELL & VAN-BECK C & V    NEWLAITHE PUREOCO JW br Beardsell & Van Beck   
 B 20/03/2018 Ch Lanfrese Ocolardo - Ch Pure Target with Newlaithe JW    
a14 BELL Miss V    SURFSTONE CALYPSO JW br Miss V Bell   
 B 31/01/2017 Surfstone No Nonsense ShCM - Tia Dalma of Surfstone    
18 BROWN & HUTCHINGS J & T    WINUWUK APHRODITE br Brown & Hutchings   
 B 15/07/2020 Mirak Poseidon at Winuwuk USA Imp - Chizack Fire N'Rain to Winuwuk    
89 SEENEY G R & M    MARANSEEN BESPOKE br Mr G & Mrs M Seeney   
 B 07/09/2018 Berwynfa Blurred Lines with Longsdale JW - Maranseen Illustrious                                  
94 SPENCER Mrs S A    ASHRONSHA WILDEST DREAMS br exh   
 B 01/06/2016 Sultash Frankel - Ashronsha Lil Lady    

  

 

 

BEST BITCH           RES BEST BITCH       BEST PUPPY BITCH .  

 29             41               30 

1st 18 2nd 5 3rd 89 Res 94 VHC  



The Mancunian would like to take this opportunity  

to thank the following for their very generous donations  

to the Open Show and the Pup of the Year. 

 

Julie Brown, John Burgess, Marjorie Calland, Charlotte Carpenter Crooks, 

Greg Dowell, Sandra Huckerby, Tim Hutchings, Carol Murfin & LETTBR,  

Sarah Portlock, Derek Smith, Tony & Jean Watson, Maureen Wragg,  

Mairi Wynne-Eyton & Boxer Quarterly. 

 

Also an appreciation to all those who in various capacities  

contribute willingly  

towards the promotion of this Show. 

 

Last but not least to all the exhibitors for their entries  

as without you there would be no Show 

 

 

 
 

WE WOULD ASK ALL EXHIBITORS TO OBSERVE AND RESPECT THE FOLLOWING;- 

CHILDREN MUST BE KEPT UNDER THE CONTROL OF THEIR ADULTS 

DOGS FOULING  -  OWNERS PLEASE CLEAN UP IMMEDIATELY  

TO ENABLE YOUR CLUB TO KEEP THIS VENUE. 

 

PLEASE KEEP THE HALL AND GROUNDS CLEAN AND TIDY 

THANK  YOU 

CLASS 18 (5 entries) POST GRADUATE BITCH 

a11 BEE Mrs Ann    BEEANN UPSIDE DOWN br exh   
 B 30/07/2019 Ch Walkon Big Star - Beeann Bootilicious    
46 HUGGINS Mr A & Mrs D    MANIC PICTURE THIS FOR DAERVLISH br Cook & Postance   
 B 31/08/2019 Ch Lanfrese Ocolardo - Manic Heart of Glass    
60 LOASBY Mrs C    SASHBOB SEXY AND I KNOW IT JW br Pynegar & Loasby   
 B 15/10/2020 Berwynfa Fifty Shadz Freed - Berwynfa Wizza Dora                                                           
80 O'NEILL Miss A S    ULVERBOX NYMERIAAYRA br O'Neill   
 B 16/03/2019 Surfstone No Nonsense - Newlaithe Fire Bug                                                                         
a97 WELCH Mrs J & Mr T    NEWLAITHE ON THE DIDDLE br exh   
 B 16/12/2018 Newlaithe Diddle On ShCM - Newlaithe Milion to One Treju    
 

 

 

 

CLASS 19 (4 entries) LIMIT BITCH 

41 GRIFFITHS Mr M    SUNHAWK NORWATCH LETS DANCE AT LANFRESE br Banks   
 B 16/01/2020 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Ch Sunhawk Norwatch Dream Time   19 
a44 HARVEY Mrs L J    HARVLIN MAGIC MYSTERY br exh   
 B 11/05/2017 Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Harvlin Hurakan Bliss   19 
70 MCCARTHY, GETHING & BANKS D S E & H                                                                                                 
  SUNHAWK NORWATCH LOVELACE AT JEDDHI br Banks   
 B 24/02/2019 Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Insatiable to Galicar   19 
84 PYNEGAR Mrs Fearn    CUTTING EDGE AT BERWYNFA br Forester   
 B 01/01/2021 Maranseen Linesman at Berwynfa - Berwynfa Bow Chicka Wow Wow   19 
   
 

 

1st 46 2nd 80 3rd 60 Res  VHC  

1st 41 2nd 70 3rd 84 Res    



 

 CATALOGUE OF ENTRIES 
 ADAM Mrs E J. Cardene, Bothkennar Road, Carronshore, By Falkirk. FK2 8HS Tel 07717 394881 
 1 CARKENNAR BLACK STAR. class - 16. 
 BEARDSELL & VAN-BECK C & V. Red Lodge, Silkstone, Barnsley. S Yorks. S75 4NA Tel 07836 325125 
 2 NEWLAITHE BUG ON JW ShCM. class - 1. 
 3 NEWLAITHE SUPER NATURAL. class - 8. 
 4 NASHVILLE AT NEWLAITHE. class - 17. 
 5 NEWLAITHE PUREOCO JW. class - 20. 
 6 NEWLAITHE CID. class - PW. 
 7 IN TERROGATING NEWLAITHE. class - PW. 
 BEARDSELL, VAN-BECK & FIELDING . 43 St Peters Cres, Kirkheaton, Hudds.  HD5 0EY Tel 07979 655776 
 8 NEWLAITHE THE FUGITIVE ShCM. class - 1. 
 9 NEWLAITHE SUITED N'BOOTED WITH LEFERGO JW. class - 9. 
 BEE Mrs Ann. Brownhill Kennels, West Benhar Rd Harthill.  ML7 5TG Tel 01501 752229 
 10 BEEANN COVER STORY. class - 4. 
 11 BEEANN UPSIDE DOWN. class - 18. 
 BELL Miss V. Surfstone Lodge, Moorcrest, Cumbria.  CA15 7DT Tel 07890 891594 
 12 SURFSTONE MASTER SPY. class - 7. 
 13 SURFSTONE WHIRLWIND. class - 17. 
 14 SURFSTONE CALYPSO JW. class - 20. 
 15 SURFSTONE GET CARTA. class - PW. 
 16 SURFSTONE MASQERADE. class - PW. 
 BROWN & HUTCHINGS J & T. Winuwuk House, Stroat, Chepstow,  NP16 7LP Tel 07900 555087 
 17 WINUWUK PRIVATE AFFAIR. class - 13. 
 18 WINUWUK APHRODITE. class - 20. 
 102 WINUWUK SILENT WITNESS. class - PW. 
 103 WINUWUK NEW TRICKS. class - PW. 
 CARTER Misses S & S. Watling House, Forest Hill, Hartford, Northwich, Chesh. CW8 2AT Tel 01606 889043 
 19 LULLMIRE AARON DAYVUE AT SUSANCAR. class - 7. 
 20 SUSANCAR OMAR GOODNESS. class - 9. 
 21 SUSANCAR HONOR WYNNA JW. class - 11. 
 22 SUSANCAR ADA LINKWENT. class - NFC. 
 CHERRY Mrs Y. Forge Side, Hastings Hill, Churchill, Oxon. OX7 6NA Tel 01608 658552 
 23 CHERRYFORGE CELESTIAL STAR. class - 12. 
 CHIPPENDALE & CARPENTER CROOKS Mrs C & Ms C. Tickethouse Lodge, Broomfield Rd, Newport, Shrops.        
 24 ROSS POLDARK AT MYLICAM. class - 9.                                         TF10 7PW Tel 01952 813710 
 25 BRYNHAFOD PATRICK SWAYZE AT MYLICAM. class - PW. 
 COOK & POSTANCE Mrs J & Miss C. 47 Chestnut Rd, Leamore, Walsall, W Mids. WS3 1BE Tel 01922 479075 
 26 MANIC THINKING OUT LOUD. class - 9. 
 DAWE & BOND Miss K & Mr M. 11 Lynher Way, Callington, Cornwall.  PL17 7PN Tel 07971 697253 
 27 EWNYBOX THE CORNISH ISSUE JWShCM. class - 1. 
 DAWE Miss K. 11 Lynher Way, Callington, Cornwall.  PL17 7PN Tel 07971 697253 
 28 WINUWUK WANNABE AT KAOSMAKA. class - 14. 
 DRINKWATER Mrs S. 225 Glebe Road, Deanshanger, Milton Keynes.,  MK19 6ND Tel 07738 615858 
 29 SULEZ SMASHER. class - 14. 
 FLINTOFT Sheila. 1 Bunkers Cottage, Lincoln Rd, Welton-le-Wold, Louth. LN11 OQS Tel 01507 601047 
 30 BOXANIA MAKE ME SMILE. class - 12. 
 GODWIN Mrs F. 19 Gainsborough Drive, Tuffley, Gloucester.  GL4 OQR Tel 01452 547267 
 31 SULTASH PRINCE OF HEARTS. class - 7. 
 32 SULTASH CUNCO. class - 10. 
 33 SULTASH CHARISMA. class - 12. 
 34 SULTASH ENABLE. class - 15. 

 
CLASS 16 (5 entries) NOVICE BITCH 

1 ADAM Mrs E J    CARKENNAR BLACK STAR br exh   
 B 28/02/2021 Ch Glenauld Geordie Shore JW - Carkennar Starstruck    
48 KAVANAGH Linda    ARKENEY BURNS NIGHT AT MARBELTON br Woods   
 B 25/01/2021 Altan's Artisan Made for Jayal - Encore's Premonition   
54 LAW Mrs M    SHELLARK RULE THE WORLD br exh   
 B 13/06/2020 Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Walkon Upper Class    
59 LOASBY Mrs C    TWIST N PULSE AT BERWYNFA br Foster   
 B 01/01/2021 Maranseen Linesman at Berwynfa - Berwynfa Bow Chicka Wow Wow  
74 MORISON Mr G & Mrs B    XANDENE BLUE VELVET br exh   
 B 09/08/2020 Ch Sleipnir the Norseman - Ch Bjarkeyjar Blue Lagoon with Xandene    

  
 
 
 

CLASS 17 (6 entries) GRADUATE BITCH 

4 BEARDSELL & VAN-BECK C & V    NASHVILLE AT NEWLAITHE br Millthorpe   
 B 10/07/2020 Newlaithe Bug On JW ShCM - Newlaithe Pure Magic    
13 BELL Miss V    SURFSTONE WHIRLWIND br exh   
 B 07/11/2020 Surfstone on Me' Todd - Surfstone Kickin Uppa Stormo    
a69 McCARTHY & GETHING D & S    JEDDHI FIREFLY br exh   
 B 04/05/2020 Ch Walkon Masterclass - Ch Sunvalley Heart on Fire at Jeddhi   
72 McDONALD E M & K L    YETEB LITTLE MISS NONSENSE br exh   
 B 30/03/2021 Surfstone No Nonsense - Ch Yeteb Little Miss Muffet JW    
79 MURFIN C    HARVLIN MYSTERY GODDESS AT FARVALLEY br L Harvey   
 B 03/11/2020 Ch Sleipnir the Norseman - Harvlin Magic Mystery    
                                                                                                                                                                                                
49 MIOFREY SHOOTING STAR    
   

 

1st 1 2nd 48 3rd 74 Res 59 VHC 48 

1st 4 2nd 72 3rd 79 Res 49 VHC 13 



 GRAY Mr P A. 34 Westminster Close, Eston, Middlesbough.  TS6 9NX Tel 07984 625703 
 35 HOT PROTÉGÉ. class - 2. 
 36 ALOT OF HOT COMMOTION AT RIZZLEBOX. class - 15. 
 37 PRETTY PEARLS TO BE FOUND. class - PW. 
 GRIFFITHS Mr M. White Bottoms Farm, Edgehill, Banbury, Oxon. OX15 6DG Tel 07711 865885 
 38 LANFRESE CARTELLO. class - 3. 
 39 LANFRESE CASHEL. class - 13. 
 40 MANIC BAD ROMANCE AT LANFRESE. class - 14. 
 41 SUNHAWK NORWATCH LETS DANCE AT LANFRESE. class - 19. 
 HARRINGTON Ms K & Mrs K. Sprungston Farm, Carlisle, Cumbria.  CA5 7AP Tel 07584 353211 
 42 SURFSTONE MISS DIOR. class - PW. 
 HARVEY Mrs L J. 17 Lyngate Ave, Oulton Broad, Lowestoft,  NR33 9jd Tel 07852 269767 
 43 HARVLIN NORDIC MYSTERY. class - 5. 
 44 HARVLIN MAGIC MYSTERY. class - 19. 
 HILL Mr P.  
 45 XANDENE BLUE BAYOU. class - 6. 
 HUGGINS Mr A & Mrs D. The Hollies, Wigston Hill, Baxterley. Nrth Warks.  CV9 2HW Tel 01827 370037 
 46 MANIC PICTURE THIS FOR DAERVLISH. class - 18. 
 HUXLEY Angela. 4 Green Lane, Wardle, Nantwich, Cheshire. CW5 6DB Tel 01270 528336 
 47 BLIXEN ROLAND GARROS. class - 4. 
 KAVANAGH Linda. 69 Gaw Hill Lane, Aughton, Lancs.  L39 7HA Tel 01695 422261 
 48 ARKENEY BURNS NIGHT AT MARBELTON. class - 16. 
 KAY Mr P & Mrs A.        
 49 MIOFREY SHOOTING STAR. class - 14,17. 
 KAY Mrs C Y. 24 Lapley Lane, Stretton, Staffs.  ST19 9LE Tel 01902 546944 
 50 SEACREST INVISIBLE TOUCH. class - PW. 
 LAFFERTY Mrs L & Mr P. 2 Woodmill Road, Dunfermline, Fife.  KY11 4SJ Tel 07828 604760 
 51 GEENAWELL LORENZO. class - 5. 
 52 JACINTABOX HARLEQUIN. class - 8. 
 LAW & PYNEGAR Mrs M, M & F. 5 Lothian Road, Tollerton, Nottingham.  NG12 4EH Tel 07970 511280 
 53 BERWYNFA QUE SERA SERA. class - 14. 
 LAW Mrs M. 5 Lothian Road, Tollerton, Nottingham.  NG12 4EH Tel 07970 511280 
 54 SHELLARK RULE THE WORLD. class - 16. 
 LITTLEWOOD & BOWLER Miss M & Mrs S.        
 55 OLLEYVILLE JAMES DEAN AT WHIRLOBOX. class - 9. 
 LOASBY Mrs C. 18-20 Henllan Street, Denbigh.   LL16 3PD Tel 07500 871475 
 56 SASHBOB DOUBLE OH SEVEN  WITH BERWYNFA. class - 3. 
 57 BERWYNFA FIFTY SHADZ FREED. class - 10. 
 58 GYPENDALE MONEY PENNY AT SASHBOB. class - 12. 
 59 TWIST N PULSE AT BERWYNFA. class - 16. 
 60 SASHBOB SEXY AND I KNOW IT JW. class - 18. 
 LOUIS Mrs K. 58 William St, Cleethorpes, N E Lincs.  DN35 9PN Tel 07564 940479 
 61 RAMELEON NIGHTS IN HARLEM. class - 1. 
 62 BOXANIA OVER THE MOON. class - 2. 
 LOWERY J A & P.       
 63 DANLOW MAGIC BULLET. class - 4. 
 64 DANLOW CHANCE TO DREAM. class - 5. 
 MAIR Misses L & S. Glenauld Kennels, Hamilton Rd, Strathaven,  ML10 6SX Tel 01357 520376 
 65 MACBARRA KICKIN UP A STORM AT GLENAULD. class - 2. 
 66 GLENAULD ARTHUR SHELBY. class - 8. 
 67 CARKENNAR SHOOTING STAR  OVER GLENAULD. class - 15. 

 McCARTHY & GETHING D & S. 53 Wilberforce Rd, Sth Anston, Sheffield.  S25 5EG Tel 07827 331240 
 68 BOXANIA ROMANOFF TO JEDDHI. class - 2. 
  

 

CLASS 14 (7 entries) JUNIOR BITCH 

28 DAWE Miss K    WINUWUK WANNABE AT KAOSMAKA br Brown & Hutchings   
 B 31/12/2020 Ch Glenauld Geordie Shore - Winuwuk Spice Girl   
29 DRINKWATER Mrs S    SULEZ SMASHER br Drinkwater   
 B 06/03/2021 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Sulez Scrumptious    
40 GRIFFITHS Mr M    MANIC BAD ROMANCE AT LANFRESE br Cook & Postance   
 B 16/04/2021 Ch Lanfrese Ocolardo - Manic Heart of Glass   
49 KAY Mr P & Mrs A    MIOFREY SHOOTING STAR br Wearing   
 B 06/06/2021 Ch Sleipnir the Norseman - Miofrey Goosebumps at Brubor  also 17 
53 LAW & PYNEGAR Mrs M, M & F    BERWYNFA QUE SERA SERA br exh   
 B 23/04/2021 Ch Berwynfa's Veni Vidi Vici JW - Atrotos Boudicca Iceni Warrior Queen at Berwynfa    
71 McDONALD E M & K L    YETEB LITTLE MISS SUNSHINE br exh   
 B 30/03/2021 Surfstone No Nonsense - Ch Yeteb Little Miss Muffet JW   
90 SELBY Mr M & Mrs L    BANTAMBOX NELLY FUR TARDO br exh   
 B 08/06/2021 Flyingfox Red Hot for Uftonponds - Kizzylee Rita Pawra at Bantambox  

  
 
 
 
CLASS 15 (7 entries) YEARLING BITCH 

34 GODWIN Mrs F    SULTASH ENABLE br exh   
 B 02/09/2020 Ch Lanfrese Argento - RusImp Almadinaks Toch v Toch   
36 GRAY Mr P A    ALOT OF HOT COMMOTION AT RIZZLEBOX br Justice   
 B 23/12/2020 Rizzlebox Crackin Cooper - Blessed by Angels   
67 MAIR Misses L & S    CARKENNAR SHOOTING STAR  OVER GLENAULD br Adams   
 B 28/02/2021 Ch Glenauld Geordie Shore JW - Carkennar Starstruck    
73 MORISON Mr G & Mrs B    XANDENE BLUE SAVANNAH br Morison   
 B 09/08/2020 Ch Sleipnir the Norseman - Ch Bjarkeyjar Blue Lagoon with Xandene   
a83 PYNEGAR Mrs Fearn    BERWYNFA CHA CHA CHA br exh   
 B 23/04/2021 Ch Berwynfa's Veni Vidi Vici JW - Atrotos Boudicca Iceni Warrior Queen at Berwynfa   
91 SPENCER Mr R & Mrs S A    UFTONPONDS MAID BY THE LOCH AT ASHRONSHA br Crooks   
 B 05/10/2020 Ch Walkon Masterclass - Uftonponds Making Waves JW    
95 SWANSBOROUGH Mrs S M    BOXATIEL RAVEN BLACK br exh   
 B 25/12/2020 Ch Sleipnir the Norseman - Boxatiel the Black Swan  

1st 29 2nd 40 3rd 71 Res 49 VHC 53 

1st 67 2nd 73 3rd 95 Res 91 VHC 34 



 McCARTHY & GETHING D & S. 53 Wilberforce Rd, Sth Anston, Sheffield.  S25 5EG Tel 07827 331240 
 69 JEDDHI FIREFLY. class - 17. 
 MCCARTHY, GETHING & BANKS D S E & H. 53 Wilberforce Rd, Sth Anston, Sheffield.  S25 5EG Tel 07827 331240 
 70 SUNHAWK NORWATCH LOVELACE AT JEDDHI. class - 19. 
 McDONALD E M & K L. 369 Annan Road, Dumfries.   DG1 3JR Tel 01387 250067 
 71 YETEB LITTLE MISS SUNSHINE. class - 14. 
 72 YETEB LITTLE MISS NONSENSE. class - 17. 
 MORISON Mr G & Mrs B. The Nook, Station Rd, Brent Knoll, Highbridge, Soms. TA9 4BH Tel 01278 760305 
 73 XANDENE BLUE SAVANNAH. class - 15. 
 74 XANDENE BLUE VELVET. class - 16. 
 75 BJARKEYJAR NORTHERN LIGHTS UP XANDENE. class - PW. 
 MURFIN & COBBLEDICK C & J. 58 Fosse Road, Farndon, Newark, Notts. NG24 4ST Tel 01656 682367 
 76 FARVALLEY HEART AND SOUL. class - 8. 
 77 FARVALLEY MILYON DOLLA BABY. class - 12. 
 MURFIN C. 58 Fosse Road, Farndon, Newark, Notts. NG24 4ST Tel 01656 682367 
 78 FARVALLEY INSTANT LOVE. class - 11. 
 79 HARVLIN MYSTERY GODDESS AT FARVALLEY. class - 17. 
 O'NEILL Miss A S. 64 Rydel Road, Ulverston, Cumbria.  LA12 9DA Tel 07494 464428 
 80 ULVERBOX NYMERIAAYRA. class - 18. 
 81 ULVERBOX ANGEL LEGACY. class - PW. 
 PAYNE Amanda. Lakelands, Ballinaclough, Fenor, Co Waterford, Eire. X91 P2C8 Tel 003535 7875369 
 82 WILLOW HONEYSUCKLE. class - 13. 
 PYNEGAR Mrs Fearn. The Firs, Main Road, Morley Smithy, Derbys. DE7 6DG Tel 07715 661236 
 83 BERWYNFA CHA CHA CHA. class - 15. 
 84 CUTTING EDGE AT BERWYNFA. class - 19. 
 85 KAJOBOX BOOM BOOM POW AT BERWYNFA taf. class - PW. 
 ROBINSON, HUCKERBY & DOWELL A S & G.        
 86 NORWILBECK BELLCHIME CANDY. class - 11. 
 SCRIVIN Mrs E H. 44 Woodleaze, Sea Mills, Bristol.  BS9 2HY Tel 07394 337480 
 87 SCRIVBOX DANNY BOY. class - 5. 
 SEENEY G R & M. Winnaway Kennels, The Winnaway, Harwell, Oxford. OX11 OJQ Tel 01235 835207 
 88 SULEZ VICTORIOUS AT MARANSEEN. class - 4. 
 89 MARANSEEN BESPOKE. class - 20. 
 SELBY Mr M & Mrs L. 6 Bantam Grove View, Morley, Leeds.  LS27 8WG Tel 07547 767206 
 90 BANTAMBOX NELLY FUR TARDO. class - 14. 
 SPENCER Mr R & Mrs S A. 23 Nightingale Close, Cove, Farnborough, Hants. GU14 9QH Tel 01252 409195 
 91 UFTONPONDS MAID BY THE LOCH AT ASHRONSHA. class - 15. 
 92 ASHRONSHA SWEET DREAMS. class - NFC. 
 SPENCER Mrs S A. 23 Nightingale Close, Cove, Farnborough, Hants. GU14 9QH Tel 01252 409195 
 93 ASHRONSHA LOVE TO DREAM. class - 12. 
 94 ASHRONSHA WILDEST DREAMS. class - 20. 
 SWANSBOROUGH Mrs S M.        
 95 BOXATIEL RAVEN BLACK. class - 15. 
 TAYLOR Mrs P. Waterhall, Waterhall Lane, Penistone, Sth Yorks S36 8EQ Tel 07798 927089 
 96 NEWLAITHE ABSOLUTE BUG. class - 4. 
 WELCH Mrs J & Mr T. 8 Willow Avenue, Cantley, Doncaster, S Yorks. DN4 6PQ Tel 07751 749889 
 97 NEWLAITHE ON THE DIDDLE. class - 18. 
 WOODS Ken. 69 Gaw Hill Lane, Aughton, Ormskirk, Lancs L39 7HA Tel 01695 422261 
 98 ARKENEY CONQUEROR. class - 3. 
 99 ARKENEY BARRISTER. class - 6. 
 WOOLLISS & FLINTOFT Mrs E & Ms S. 71 Albatross Drive, Grimsby N E Lincs.  DN37 9PT Tel 01472 596326 
 100 BOXANIA ROAMIN' AROUND AT RAMELEON. class - 5. 

 WATSON & CARPENTER CROOKS A J & C. Pitslacks, Macclesfield Rd, Rushton Spencer,  SK11 ORW Tel 01260 226431 
 101 ROYLARK BOOT NECK. class - 7. 

CLASS 11 (3 entries) VETERAN BITCH                                                                                               
  [In Memory of Alice  -  £25 for Ist donated by Maureen Wragg]  

21 CARTER Misses S & S    SUSANCAR HONOR WYNNA JW br exh   
 B 04/11/2012 Ch Susancar Hugh Bett JW - Susancar Trudy Zyna    
78 MURFIN C    FARVALLEY INSTANT LOVE br exh   
 B 28/09/2014 Ch&IrCh Winuwuk Lust at First Sight - Farvalley Sirocco's Gift ShCM    
86 ROBINSON, HUCKERBY & DOWELL A S & G                                                                                                                         
  NORWILBECK BELLCHIME CANDY br Huckerby & Dowell   
 B 08/06/2014 Ch Struck on you for Bellchime - Ch Panabolo Special Effect for Norwilbeck   

  
 
 
CLASS 12 (6 entries) MINOR PUPPY BITCH 

23 CHERRY Mrs Y    CHERRYFORGE CELESTIAL STAR br exh   
 B 07/11/2021 Ch Cherryforge Galileo - Sultash To The Stars with Cherryforge    
30 FLINTOFT Sheila    BOXANIA MAKE ME SMILE br exh   
 B 14/01/2022 Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Boxania Midnight Spice    
33 GODWIN Mrs F    SULTASH CHARISMA br exh   
 B 09/12/2021 Sultash Cunco - Ch Tyegarth Negroni    
a58 LOASBY Mrs C    GYPENDALE MONEY PENNY AT SASHBOB br warrington   
 B 21/01/2022 Berwynfa Fify Shadz Freed - Lullmire China Girl    
77 MURFIN & COBBLEDICK C & J    FARVALLEY MILYON DOLLA BABY br exh   
 B 05/01/2022 Berwynfa Billionaire - Farvalley Picture Perfect    
a93 SPENCER Mrs S A    ASHRONSHA LOVE TO DREAM br exh   
 B 06/11/2021 Ch Sleipnir the Norseman - Ashronsha Wildest Dreams   
 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                       

CLASS 13 (3 entries) PUPPY BITCH 

17 BROWN & HUTCHINGS J & T    WINUWUK PRIVATE AFFAIR br exh   
 B 03/08/2021 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Ch Winuwuk Brief Affair                                                                                   
39 GRIFFITHS Mr M    LANFRESE CASHEL br exh   
 B 01/10/2021 Manic Heatbreaker - Ch Lanfrese Limelight   
82 PAYNE Amanda    WILLOW HONEYSUCKLE br exh   
 B 17/10/2021 Ir Ch Seacrest Citation - Willow I'm A Celebrity   

1st 78 2nd 21 3rd 86     

1st 30 2nd 77 3rd 33 Res 23 VHC  

1st 39 2nd 17 3rd 82     



  

 

 CATALOGUE OF ENTRIES 

 JUDGE Mrs Joanne Cole [Myntie] 
   
CLASS 1 (4 entries) VETERAN DOG                                                                        
   [In Memory of Logan  -  £25 for Ist donated by Maureen Wragg]  

2 BEARDSELL & VAN-BECK C & V    NEWLAITHE BUG ON JW ShCM br exh   
 D 31/07/2014 Ch Newlaithe Dooglebug JW - Newlaithe On Design JW    
8 BEARDSELL, VAN-BECK & FIELDING                                                                                                                          
   NEWLAITHE THE FUGITIVE ShCM br C Beardsell & V Van-Beck   
 D 01/08/2013 Ch Winuwuk the Outlaw - Faerdorn Moonglow over Newlaithe    
27 DAWE & BOND Miss K & Mr M                                                                                                                               
  EWNYBOX THE CORNISH ISSUE JWShCM br W & S Fielder   
 D 09/04/2012 Boxken No Issue for Ewnybox ShCM - Wyndell Classy Cassie for Ewnybox   
61 LOUIS Mrs K    RAMELEON NIGHTS IN HARLEM br exh   
 D 04/06/2014 Stellvana Sinatra JW - Rameleon the Risk Assessor    
 

                                                                                                                                                                                     
            

 

CLASS 2 (4 entries) MINOR PUPPY DOG 

a35 GRAY Mr P A    HOT PROTÉGÉ br Young   
 D 09/12/2021 Carsteri's Against All Odds - Chilli Romance                                                             
62 LOUIS Mrs K    BOXANIA OVER THE MOON br Flintoft   
 D 14/01/2022 Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Boxania Midnight Spice   
65 MAIR Misses L & S                                                                                                                                       
  MACBARRA KICKIN UP A STORM AT GLENAULD br Geddes & McNeil   
 D 08/01/2022 Ch Glenauld Stormzy - Seacrest Twist Magic for Macbarra   
68 McCARTHY & GETHING D & S    BOXANIA ROMANOFF TO JEDDHI br Flintoft   
 D 14/01/2022 Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Boxania Midnight Spice   
            
            
                      

 

CLASS  3 (3 entries) PUPPY DOG 
38 GRIFFITHS Mr M    LANFRESE CARTELLO br Griffiths   
 D 01/10/2021 Manic Heatbreaker - Ch Lanfrese Limelight    
56 LOASBY Mrs C    SASHBOB DOUBLE OH SEVEN  WITH BERWYNFA br Pynegar & Loasby   
 D 29/09/2021 Maranseen Linesman at Berwynfa - Berwynfa Wizza Dora    
98 WOODS Ken    ARKENEY CONQUEROR br exh   
 D 07/08/2021 Marbelton Evening All - Arkekey Aurora    

 

 

 

 

CLASS 10 (2 entries) OPEN DOG 

32 GODWIN Mrs F    SULTASH CUNCO br Godwin   
 D 03/11/2017 Sultash Frankel - Taranut Double Take at Sultash    
57 LOASBY Mrs C    BERWYNFA FIFTY SHADZ FREED br Pynegar   
 D 20/03/2018 Ch Berwynfa's Veni Vidi Vici JW - Ch Berwynfa Déjà Vu    

 

 

BEST DOG            RES BEST DOG            BEST PUPPY DOG 

      24                               66                                    68 

                           
                            Puppy Walk     

 
6 BEARDSELL & VAN-BECK C & V    NEWLAITHE CID br exh   
 B 21/02/2022 Ch Galicar Investigating with Limubox JW - Newlaithe Pureoco JW    
7 BEARDSELL & VAN-BECK C & V    IN TERROGATING NEWLAITHE                                                                         
  br Beardsell Van-Beck & O'Neil   
 D 10/04/2022 Ch Galicar Investigating with Limubox - Newlaithe Just Meghan    
15 BELL Miss V    SURFSTONE GET CARTA br exh   
 D 06/02/2022 Almadinaks Zakalennyy Vetrom at Keibro - Surfstone Calypso    
16 BELL Miss V    SURFSTONE MASQERADE br exh   
 B 06/02/2022 Almadinaks Zakalennyy Vetrom at Keibro - Surfstone Calypso    
25 CHIPPENDALE & CARPENTER CROOKS Mrs C & Ms C                                                                                                   
  BRYNHAFOD PATRICK SWAYZE AT MYLICAM br Moore   
 D 09/03/2022 Ch lanfrese Ocolardo - Mylicam Magic Moments    
37 GRAY Mr P A    PRETTY PEARLS TO BE FOUND br exh   
 B 01/04/2022 Do Things My Way - Kenynten Radiant Redstart    
42 HARRINGTON Ms K & Mrs K    SURFSTONE MISS DIOR br Bell   
 B 06/02/2022 Almadinaks Zakalennyy Vetrom at Keibro - Surfstone Calypso    
50 KAY Mrs C Y    SEACREST INVISIBLE TOUCH br exh   
 B 19/03/2022 Boxania Spice Guy at Birleyvale - Seacrest Versailles    
75 MORISON Mr G & Mrs B                                                                                                                          
  BJARKEYJAR NORTHERN LIGHTS UP XANDENE br Gunnarsdottir   
 B 20/02/2022 Bjarkeyjar Last But Not least - Bjarkeyjar Dancing with the Stars    
81 O'NEILL Miss A S    ULVERBOX ANGEL LEGACY br exh   
 B 10/04/2022 Ch Galicar Investigating with Limubox - Newlaithe Just Meghan    
85 PYNEGAR Mrs Fearn    KAJOBOX BOOM BOOM POW AT BERWYNFA taf br Eaves   
  B 15/03/2022 Maranseen Linesman at Berwynfa - Montegre Miss Madelaine at Kajobox                     
102 BROWN & HUTCHINGS J & T    WINUWUK SILENT WITNESS br exh   
 B 08/05/2022 Arkeney Adventurer - Love to Investigate at Winuwuk    
103 BROWN & HUTCHINGS J & T    WINUWUK NEW TRICKS br exh   
 B 08/05/2022 Arkeney Adventurer - Love to Investigate at Winuwuk    

1st 61 2nd 2 3rd 8 Res 27   

1st 68 2nd 65 3rd 62     

1st 56 2nd 38 3rd 98     

1st 32 2nd 57       



CLASS 4 (5 entries) JUNIOR DOG 

10 BEE Mrs Ann    BEEANN COVER STORY br exh   
 D 30/03/2021 Winuwuk Danny Mac - Layermarney Sweep at Beeann   
47 HUXLEY Angela    BLIXEN ROLAND GARROS br exh   
 D 14/05/2021 Berwynfa Billionaire - Blixen Lydia Cabrera    
63 LOWERY J A & P    DANLOW MAGIC BULLET br exh   
 D 17/02/2021 Ch Henry Optima Grata at Porth - Gollybox Magix and Mayhem at Danlow                                              
88 SEENEY G R & M    SULEZ VICTORIOUS AT MARANSEEN br Drinkwater   
 D 06/03/2021 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Sulez Scrumptious    
96 TAYLOR Mrs P    NEWLAITHE ABSOLUTE BUG br Beardsell & Van-Beck   
 D 17/04/2021 Newlaithe Bug On JW ShCM - Newlaithe Pureoco JW   
  

 

 

CLASS 5 (5 entries) YEARLING DOG 

a43 HARVEY Mrs L J    HARVLIN NORDIC MYSTERY br exh   
 D 03/11/2020 Ch Sleipnir the Norseman - Harvlin Magic Mystery    
51 LAFFERTY Mrs L & Mr P    GEENAWELL LORENZO br Weller   
 D 27/08/2020 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Hollijon Tooty Fruity for Geenawell    
64 LOWERY J A & P    DANLOW CHANCE TO DREAM br exh   
 D 15/10/2020 Maranseen Linesman at Berwynfa - Danlow Chance Ya Luck  5 
87 SCRIVIN Mrs E H    SCRIVBOX DANNY BOY br exh   
 D 23/12/2020 Winuwuk Danny Mac - Scrivbox Star Review    
100 WOOLLISS & FLINTOFT Mrs E & Ms S    BOXANIA ROAMIN' AROUND AT RAMELEON br Flintoft   
 D 26/09/2020 Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Boxania Midnight Spice  5 
  

 

 

                                                                                                                                               

CLASS 6 (2 entries) NOVICE DOG 

45 HILL Mr P    XANDENE BLUE BAYOU br Morison   
 D 09/08/2020 Ch Sleipnir the Norseman - Ch Bjarkeyjar Blue Lagoon with Xandene   6 
99 WOODS Ken    ARKENEY BARRISTER br exh   
 D 25/01/2021 Altan's Artisan Made for Jayal - Encore's Premonition   6 

      

CLASS 7 (4 entries) GRADUATE DOG 

12 BELL Miss V    SURFSTONE MASTER SPY br exh   
 D 07/11/2020 Surfstone on Me' Todd - Surfstone Calypso    
19 CARTER Misses S & S    LULLMIRE AARON DAYVUE AT SUSANCAR br Mrs S Y Adams   
 D 06/12/2015 Susancar Ray Zarbett - Lullmire Like A Prayer    
31 GODWIN Mrs F    SULTASH PRINCE OF HEARTS br exh   
 D 02/09/2020 Ch Lanfrese Argento - RusImp Almadinaks Toch v Toch    
101 WATSON & CARPENTER CROOKS A J & C    ROYLARK BOOT NECK br exh   
 D 03/11/2019 Beauimres First Officer at Roylark - Roylark Scarlet O'Hara    

  
 
 
                                                                                                                                   

CLASS 8 (4 entries) POST GRADUATE DOG 

3 BEARDSELL & VAN-BECK C & V    NEWLAITHE SUPER NATURAL br Millthorpe   
 D 10/07/2020 Newlaithe Bug On JW ShCM - Newlaithe Pure Magic    
52 LAFFERTY Mrs L & Mr P    JACINTABOX HARLEQUIN br Leith & Cronin   
 D 13/10/2016 Jinnybrux Just Enough - Jackintabox Georges Girl    
66 MAIR Misses L & S    GLENAULD ARTHUR SHELBY br Mair   
 D 26/06/2020 Glenauld Eriksson - Glenauld Marnie    
76 MURFIN & COBBLEDICK C & J    FARVALLEY HEART AND SOUL br Murfin   
 D 22/05/2018 Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Farvalley Instant Love    

  
 

 

CLASS 9 (5 entries) LIMIT DOG 

9 BEARDSELL, VAN-BECK & FIELDING                                                                                                                                                     
  NEWLAITHE SUITED N'BOOTED WITH LEFERGO JW br Beardsell & Van-Beck   
 D 27/07/2018 Newlaithe Diddle On ShCM - Lanfrese Suits Newlaithe    
20 CARTER Misses S & S    SUSANCAR OMAR GOODNESS br exh   
 D 23/06/2017 Ch Susancar Cesar Chance JW - Susancar Honor Wynna JW   
24 CHIPPENDALE & CARPENTER CROOKS Mrs C & Ms C                                                                                  
  ROSS POLDARK AT MYLICAM Br Moore   
 D 29/11/2017 Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Mylicam Moon Maiden JW    
26 COOK & POSTANCE Mrs J & Miss C    MANIC THINKING OUT LOUD br exh   
 D 31/08/2019 Ch Lanfrese Ocolardo - Manic Heart of Glass    
55 LITTLEWOOD & BOWLER Miss M & Mrs S                                                                                              
  OLLEYVILLE JAMES DEAN AT WHIRLOBOX br Parker & Martin   
 D 13/04/2017 Jenroy Smokey Joe - Olleyville Peggy Olley    

  

 

1st 96 2nd 88 3rd 10 Res 47 VHC 63 

1st 45 2nd 99       

1st 100 2nd 51 3rd 64 Res 87 VHC  

1st 31 2nd 19 3rd 12 Res 101   

1st 66 2nd 3 3rd 52 Res 76   

1st 26 2nd 9 3rd 24 Res 20 VHC 55 


